«JLEKE

High Speed 1-Needle Lockstitch
Industrial Sewing Machine

EE—AEHAREZD

DDL-5550

PARTS LIST

BES555020PJA
No.0287-02




HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
N=YYZXPDBRFH

1.

2,

The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers (Ref. No.) shown by the Index.

Rizra I SEF R, HIZs5N T AN (REIN)IZHICT B2 F v I2RACLE T, #NQREHFHANE T,
Explanation of codes

i\ ARER

1) Codes on the ‘Note’’ column
YERR Moies

@ T means this part is changed from the previous parts list,
AMEIDRX—Y A X L TSBIEEI AL EEHRLET.
@ #0v.... ... refer to the “Note” explanation at bottom of page.
001 N—= T SER OMBAESBLTTAV,

2) Codes on the "'E.C. (Engineering change}” column
"EEER” MOILS
(1) A.10/83. ... Added from October, 1983
1983F10B & @M & htz,
(@ D.10/83 . ... Obsoleted from October, 1983
1983108 & n &Ifg & #L 12,
r——@ When previous parts (Obsoleted part) and new parts (Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other:
BROBMMENFLTCEENGE
In this case, even obsoleted part (D.) can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and place your orders.
ToOBAIEREO) IR BTLIENTA2IT»S EEHFRCIN, W TFhrOBREEBERL T I EFXTAa L,
Example ({31])

:'Zf' Note Part No. Description E.C. : g'enqt
xR & B TEER N 3 “E
1 % B1401-100000  Needie bar 'D10/83} Ny E— -
11 o« B81401-100-000-A Needle bar (A.10/83] /~1) K — 1

,.{2 # B1105-200000  Frame cover fD.10/83] [ B1105-300-000 -
+ t
% B81105-300-000 Frame cover 1A10/83) T L —4Lhn— 1

L—@ In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:
BEOEEMEHLHIBEOEE
In this case the new part number is replaced on the ' fu® (Japanese)” column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number.
ZOBER, BREONMYEBEMC TR »LE2HLUSGEIFEBALTIHNITOT, TFILOREFTIEXFaC,
® c.10/83

1 «  [B1105500-000]  Frame cover 'c.10/83) BTI0S666Ta0 1
Correct No. Wrong No.
ELVRE Brnm

Please order by the correct part number.
ELURFEBTIIEXT S0,
@ M.10/83 ..... The amount required is changed from October, 1983
The new amount required is shown in the “‘Amt. Reg’’. column.
1983F10R L NHYBHEFE L. ZOBEHBMCGFLOHEAI»RRTLTHN & 7.
3) Codes on the “Amt. Req.”” column
"HE Mors

O Indicates amount required is 2.
HE. 2MEErEHLLET,
@20 ......... Indicates tength in meters. (unit is meter)
Ba, 2X—trtrEHLLET, (BEEX—PLTT)
@ — Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts list.
IR—V YA A SEBRE NIRRT,
@ (1 .......... Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.

Assembly part is shown as “‘asm.’’ and 2 2 in Japanese, in the ‘“‘Description’’ column.
MBMRBAMAL TV AFHREsEHLLIT, HEKIHRMCETT asm” MY T I EEXRLTIBN 27,

° srnetn et
L T T e T e T e O R e kR e O S e S e L et R LR e LA e b i b bbb anhinh b b i)

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER
(ex. B1109-012-A00) and also the PARTS LIST NUMBER (ex. 0010-01, given at the bottom right of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

HRBREXDOED ER

IONR—Y )R IRBEINTOAHABRELY TEXOBE, MEOES BIAE, B1109-012-A00) T I/ZX T & L,
BbE T, TROA—VYRIOERES (REAET. HIAE. N0010-01) X132, MEES & T ERATLEITECT
T, X HBOEHBRO—MATELLA2BENHNETOTITRT I, ' '

L S e e X L he b e D L e R A S Ak Ak A L AL R ekt Manbanbhe LA TR T RE T

P T T e e L e e b s
L r Y



CONTENTS

= R

. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS . ...vviviivnenenenenennnnns 1
B AR A 2 B94%

. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS ....covvirininineninenennnne. 3
b X EPES 4R

. NEEDLE BAR & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS . ..vnervinineneniniienennnnnnss 5
S THRBIR

. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS .. uotntntieittn et iei e eneeeenrenrenineneneanenes 7
#z LBk

. FEED MECHANISH COMPONENTS .. v'utninten it it iei et eeeae e ieianeneaenennes 9
% 0 Btk

. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS .. \vuvnrvntnenreneneneneneneenenenenennnnns 11
HIhBIR

. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS . ..ovvtvnvrnenenenenenenenenennnannnesnnnnnennn, 13
Bk

. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS ......vvvininenrvneneniirnnenennnn. 15
AU b N — - FREBR

. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS .. evvtvineetitirenereireenearenenerannnnennn 16
FILEEER

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS o evvrvnentneneerenenrenesenennenananrenanenenns 17

)



1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

SER- AR EA R




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION N AMT.

1 110-00254 FACE PLATE ASM. AV4% 93 1
2 110-00304 FACE PLATE GASKET AVAZAC IRy 1
3 SS-6080410-SP___SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 E3%Y" 1/8-44 L=4 1
4 110-00858 ARM OIL SHIELD ASHM. AVTT2ETIATY B3 1
5 TA-0850604-R0O  RUBBER PLUG FABY 2
6 TA-1250705-RO  RUBBER PLUG ey 1
7 SS-4120915-SP  SCREW 12/64-28 L=9 FAT2Y" 3/16-28 L=9 8
8 110-00510 SIDE PLATE 4% 1
9 110-00619 . GASKET . . L RNAR ARV 1
10 TA-2000502-R0  RUBBER PLUG FAEY 1
11 TA-2101002-RO  RUBBER PLUG STV 1
12 B1113-155-0A0  NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN ASM. RINVSET A H 1
13 B1113-155-000  NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN {FPUIART - (1)
14 B3148-123-000 TENSION DISC FINVIZIR & (2)
15 B3149-123-A00.  TENSION SPRING {F7VI4 #9 AR (
16 SD-0380552-SL. HINGE SCREW D=3.8 H=5.5 2°vzy" D=3.8 H=5.5 (1)
17 110-18702 THREE-HOLE THREAD EYELET VALY 1
18 110-00700 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FULT VAT - 1
19 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FAT3Y" 3/16-28 L=6 1
20 SS-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FAT2Y" 3/16-28 L=6 1
21 110-18504 ARM_THREAD GUIDE A 7-h4MPVI4 A 1
22 110-01500 SCREW T-b 4AFPVUI4 A FAEYT 1
23 110-18959 THREAD TENSION ASHM. {F£39Y 3 1
24 110-18900 TENSION NUT {F53993YH (1)
25 B3120-125-000 TENSION DISC STOPPER AMF3-9%9 I4TFUFTA (1)
26 B3129-012-A00  TENSION SPRING {F$3-I0"% A (1)
27 ... B3132-552-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER . . . {b£3-9 35133 (1)
28 B3126-012-000 TENSION DISC £+ $3-9%3 (2)
29 B3115-552-000  TENSION POST Ab53-Y 7~ (1)
30 B3128-012-000  TAKE-UP SPRING : {FAT R (1)
31 B3111-552-B00  TENSION POST SOCKET AM$3-Y FT-274 (1)
32 SS-8090670-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 FAEY™ 9/64-40 L=5.5 (1)
33 . S8S-8150710-SP __SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 o FARYT 15/64-28 =7 1
34 B3118-552-E00  THREAD RELEASE PIN kY 1
35 B1109-012-A00  THROAT PLATE (A) MN4% A 1
36 SS§S-2110920-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 /P93y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
37 110-18603 ARM THREAD GUIDE B 7-h4b7V34 B 1
38 SS-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 E5%9" 11/64-40 L=6 1
39 TA-1250406-RO __ RUBBER_PLUG Mty D=12.5 L=4 2
40 SS-4120915-SP  SCREW 12/64-28 L=9 FAT2YT 3/16-28 L=9 3
41 110-01658 BED SLIDE ASM. AATY4% (1Y) 1
42 B1110-012-000  SLIDE PLATE 2ATY 4% (1)
43 110-01609 BRED SLIDE SPRING AATYLR AR (1)
44 SS-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 339" 3/32-56 L=1.9 (2)
45 . 110-01104 _BED _SCREW _STUD . ATYRIF2Y 4




3. NEEDLE BAR & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

StiE- THIBIMR

2
' !:

i




REF.NO. NOTE

—_l i
SO S U AL N -

—
Ju—

i
1
1
t

B b = b b B b e
QWO I & LW

N RO
BS 3=

!
j

N
w

B BB
Sy O

. S5-8660810-TP _

PART NO.

B1405-012-000
B1402-552-000-A

..110-05006

B1411-552-0A0
SS-6090670-TP
B1414-555-000
110-18801

B1403-155-000

.. S8-7080510-TP

110-05303
MDB-100B1400
B1306-155-0C0
B1306-155-0B0
B1305-012-0A0

B1306-155-040
SS-8660810-TP
B1307-155-0B0
B1307-155-0A0
SS-8660810-TP

.B1308-155-0A0

SS-8660810-TP
110-04009
SS-4120915-SP
110-04108
110-04207

110-15203 ]

$S-4120915-SP
CS-079101A-SH
SS-6110420-TP
110-15005
110-15609

SS-6111010-SP

DESCRIPTION E v 3 AMT.
CAP $vy7° 1
NEEDLE BAR BUSHIKG, UPPER ME™ = 99250 1
NEEDLE BAR L METY 1
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION ASH. ME-2"% 53 1
SCRE¥ 9/64-40 L=6 339" 9/64-40 6=6 (1)
SLIDE BLOCK MES-2"% Pyi4a9 1
NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE ME 9L V4 1
NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOWER MR- IR 1
_SCREVW 1/8-44 L=4.5 I/ETEYT 1/8-44 L=4.5 1
NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE INENC2IS T 1
NEEDLE DBX1 #14 M DBX1 #14 1
GEAR & PINION ASM. VLV SN BY Ml N 1
GEAR & PINION ASM., UPPER YIHFAI AR B3 (1)
GEAR ASH. YIIFAITAR 274 D3 (1)

_SCREV _1/4-40 L=8 . b}xy" 1/4-40 L=8 (2)
PINION ASH. YIRFAT AR VA~ B3 (1)
SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FAZYT 1/4-40 L=8 (2)
GEAR & PINION ASM., LOWER IRHENITAR D3 (1)
GEAR ASM. LARGE IINEMITRT 274 Y3 (1)
SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FARYT 1/4-40 L=8 (2)
PINION_ASM.. e pi5 LV, S EIVE Inll/ 1)
SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FAZYT 1/4-40 L=8 (2)
UPRIGHT SHAFT 23979 1
SCREW 12/64-28 L=9 FATZY" 3/16-28 L=9 1
BUSHING, UPPER 23Y"HYLAZN 1
UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, LOWER 239" HYRARN 1
BUSHING, REAR. . - VESN/NPII I 1
SCREV 12/64-28 L=9 FATZY" 3/16-28 L=9 1
THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=7.94 ¥=10 252097 D=7.94 ¥=10 »3 1
SCREVW 11/64-40 L=4.8 339" 11/64-40 1L.=4.8 (2)
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT VoMY 1
POSITIONING FINGER FHHTIAFL 1
SCREVW_11/64-40 L= 9.5 k3#y” 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
SCREW FARYT 1
BUSHING ASM., FRONT SEOMUEAS LT 1
THRUST COLLAR 232M9F 43 1
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FX3YT 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)
O0IL SEAL SCREW ASM. PEONUEEANS ¢ N 1
JOIL WICK ) CURYTH T MARYT Ay (1)
HOOK ASM. 12 53 1
BOBBIN ey 1
BOBBIN CASE ASM. ATETUF-2 43 1

SS-8150432-TH
110-15104

CS-079073A-SH
SS-8110410-TP
B1808-552-0A0

B1810-552-000

B1830-127-0A0
B9117-012-000
B1837-012-0A0




4. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS
# i ETER




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION I AHT.

1 B1520-552-000-A HAND LIFTER THIPHT LT - 1
2 B1521-555-000  SCREW TIIPF UA™ - PARY® 1
B R0-0371801-00 __RUBBER_RING , Quvy 1
4 110-06756 HAND LIFTER CAM ASH. PR 2V AN TR 1
5 110-06350 HAND LIFTER LINK (= Y2 MUNGIUR 1
6 RE-0500000-KO  SNAP RING 5 E¥"%+49 5 1
7 110-06509 LINK SHAFT E$PEYUIYTY 2
8 110-06608 GASKET INVPNVINEE S, 3
8. REZQBOQ000-KO  SHAP RING S5 . E3°2+47 5 3
10 110-06202 LIFTING LEVER ‘ EEPFT 42 1
11 110-07309 LIFTING LEVER RING P ARE VY 1
12 110-07101 HINGE SCREW EFTPET FaRT9RY” 1
13 SD-0720332-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 2°vzy™ D=7.24 H=3.3 1
14 110-07002 LIFTING LEVER LINK EFTPETYVY 1
15 ..110-07200  CONNECTING ROD VERTICAL EEPES UUTYRSY 1
16 110-06905 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD A ZAE RN 1
17 RE-0500000-KO  SNAP RING 5 E¥~%r49 5 2
18 110-18207 TENSION RELEASE RETURN SPRING {F2RA4R EFTYNTR 1
19 : 110-18405 TENSION RELEASE PIN SPRING {R2AAEC UAT 2 1
20 ‘RE-0400000-KO  SNAP RING 4 E#"2r47 4 1
21 110-18306 TENSION RELEASE SUPPORTING PIN {b2AARY Y 1
22 110-18009 TENSION RELEASE PLATE {h2hR4% 1
23 110-18108 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT AMIARARYTY 1
24 B1509-555-000  PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR ERACELIDE DN 1
25 B1511-555-000  NUT 1/2-28 TFIF-YZY" FYb 1
26 B1510-227-000  PRESSER GUIDE BAR TFL PUTAR" - 1
2T ... ... B1505-227-000-A PRESSER SPRING . 9L FA-tIN" % 1
28 110-06004 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE BRACKET TEIRT9R % 1
29 B1501-127-000  PRESSER BAR - IR - 1
30 110-06103 PRESSER BAR THREAD GUIDE THIRTIRTF ALPVUIA 1
31 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MA2YT 1/4-40 L=8 1
32 SS-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 , VIRV 9/64-40 L=8.5 2
33  B1502-541-000 __ PRESSER BAR BUSHING, LOWER RIIR - IRARN 1
34 SS-7091110-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 IXEIZY” 9/64-40 L=10.5 1
35 B1524-012-0BO  PRESSER FOOT ASM. Y 94T H3 1
36 #01 B1524-012-0A0  PRESSER FOOT ASM. Y 29A¥L Y3 1
37 110-19007 WASHER PLATE £F2AAEC V42 1

Note (iF3d) #01..... For Domestic use. &=



5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
%9 Bk




- 10 —

YA -

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION | 1 AT,
1 110-09503 FEED REGULATOR CONNCTING ROD Apysageynyr 1
2 110-09602 FEED REGULATOR PIN THVFA9LYRT4 LoV 1

3 S5-6090670-TP  SCREW _9/64-40 1=6 k5397 _9/64-40 6=6 2
4 110-09701 FEED REGULATOR VDN ELA A 1
5 110-09800 FEED REGULATOR BUSHING A7) F39E93°4 A2 1
6 S5-7120770-SH  SCREW REIEYT 1
7 110-09909 FEED REGULATOR SCREW THysaneyxd” 1
8 B1148-555-000  SPRING Y $3-£Y E°UnTk 1

9 110-52701. . PIN e LAY $39EY kv 1

10 110-10006 FEED DIAL LD AR 1
11 35-6120930-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9.0 k932Y" 3/16-28 L=9 1
12 110-08208 ROCKER SHAFT CONNECTING ROD PRSI N 1
13 110-09206 WALKING FOOT PIN C 24Ny C 1
14 $5-6090620-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 k579" 9/64-40 L=6 1
15 110-14008 CONNECTING ROD 7ayr” Apynyr” 1
16 R0-0922702-00  RUBBER RING gyuy® 1
17 110-10303 FEED REVERSE SPRING AIUAT =A% 1
18 RE-0500000-KO  SNAP RING 5 E#™2r47 5 1
19 110-10154 FEED REVERSE ARM ASH. FPILAT =97 43 1
20 110-10402 FEED REVERSE ARM SCREW IPIUAT-9FT MARYT 1
21 RE-0500000-K0  SNAP RING 5 _EXT2RA9 5 1
22 110-09404 ADGUSTING LINK SPRING Fa9EyYUy AR 1
23 110-08901 ADGUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT B FAVRYYHIFVITH B 1
24 110-09008 WALKING FOOT PIN A AN Y A 2
25 110-08703 WALKING FOOT LINK bryyh B 2
26 110-08604 CONNECTING LINK A Lurymuy A 2
27 110-08455 _ WALKING FOOT ADJUSTING LINK _ VLY EVAYN Y YN 1
28 110-08802 ADGUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT A FAILVIVYITVITH A 1
29 S5-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 Mx3" 15/64-28 L=7 2
30 S5-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 k539" 9/64-40 L=6 2
31 110-11103 FEED BAR SHAFT HNET4Yh 1
32 RC-1381001-KP  RETAINING RING CH™amin 1
33 B1613-012~A00  FEED DOG A 790" A 1
34 $S-4080620-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FATRYT 1/8-44 L=6 2
35 110-11251 FEED BAR ASHM. THRT4 3 1
36 110-09305 ADGUSTING LINK SPRING GUIDE bEVANUNYEDNES b 1
37 3S-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IREGFYT 11/64-40 L= 5 2
38 110-11301 FEED SPRING HOOK EVUINES L) 1
39 110-10808 FEED ROCKER SHAFT ALA4THY I Y 1
490 110-09107 WALKING FOOT PIN B 24A4THYE° Y B 1
41 SS-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 k529" 9/64-40 L=6 1
42 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 YR rYr 9/32-28 1
43 110-08356 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM. AANATHY TS Hy 1
44 SS-7121410-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 WAEIRIT 3/16-28 L=14 (1)
45 110-14156 REAR CRANK ASM. VTAWTRYYITT M3 1
46 SS-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 k53y° 3/16-28 L=9 (1)
47 SD-1000801-SH  HINGE SCREW EAVE PN 1
48 110-14206 FEED DRIVING SHAFT PAE L VDA 1
49 CS-147121A-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=14.72 W=12 A7Zb9% D=14.72 ¥W=12 73 1
50 3S5-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MA3YT 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
51 110-10907 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING LVUNAVD Y] 1
52 35-8150432-TH  SCREW MARYT 1
53 SS-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 MGy 11/64-40 L=7 1
54 RC-138100}-KP RETAINING RING Ch™aban 1
55 110-11053 FEED ROCKER ASH. IHRT4IFT Y3 1
56 S5-7121410-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 IXEIFYT 3/16-28 L=14 (1)
57 110-14354 DRIVING SHAFT CRANK ASM.,FRONT 7avr Tty 743% 93 1
58 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 L3RV 11/64-40 L=10.5 (1)
59 S5-~4120915-SP  SCREW 12/64-28 L=9 FATRYT 3/16-28 L=9 1
60 110-10907 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING L UAVD Y] 1
61 CS-147121A-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=14.72 W=12 23209% D=14.72 W=12 »3 1
62 35-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FAZYT 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
63 RO-0781901-00  RUBBER RING Qyvy” 1
64 110-10501 FEED REVERSE SHAFT TN -3y 1
65 110-10709 FEED LEVER METAL AINUAT ="y A2k 1
66 S3-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 Mxzv" 1/4-40 L=8 1
67 35-8661040-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 PxzIT 1/4-40 L=10 1
68 110-10600 REVERSE FEED CONTROL 'LEVER 1



¥ hBIfR

6. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

- 11 -



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION S S AMT.
1 B3530-555-000  OIL SIGHT WINDOW LA 4 1
2 R0-1952401-00  RUBBER RING oyvy™ 1
3 110-21201 MAIN SHAFT OIL TUBE 999" %92 A°47° 1
4 110-21607 TUBE HOLDER (UPPER) N 47°33L (91) 1
5 S5-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FATRYT 3/16-28 L=6 1
6 $S-4120615-SP  SCREVW 3/16-28 L=6 FATRYT 3/16-28 L=6 1
7 B3529-226-000 OIL FELT PRESSER Wr- JLRMEY 1
8 110-21151 OIL RETURN TUBE ASM. BUY2IR° £7° H3 1
9 110~21805 OIL RETURN TUBE HOLDER BoY2y A°47° 191 (1)

10 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK Y 0.3
11 110-21300 OIL TUBE HRF2920° 47° 1
12 110-21706 TUBE HOLDER (LOWER) N 47°481 (V%) 1
13 SS-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FAT2YT 15/64-28 L=9 1
14 B2616-372-000  SPRING N2 1
15 B3514-412-000 OIL ADJUSTING SCREW YRITHRIIRA 2A-Fa-29FI7 1
16 110-20054 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ASM. ERV A S 1
17 110-20302 OIL PUMP INSTALLING BASE 2°V7°24 MYYEAR (1)
13 SL-4030851-SF  SCREW FATEZYT Az (3)
19 110-20005 OIL PUWP ROV7° 94 (1)
20 110-20708 OIL PUMP IMPELLE {UA® G~ (1)
21 SE-4301041-SR  SCREW ' 297° 24+ (3)
22 110-20203 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP COVER RVI°447% (1)
23 110-20807 0IL PuMp IMPELLER COVER ROV7° 249542 €Y
24 110-20401 PLUNGER 779U (1)
25 110-20609 PLUNGER SPRING AR N B (1)
26 110-20500 PLUNGER SCREW AV BE (1)
27 110-20906 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT GIL TUBE YYTh%a91 A% 47° (1)
28 SS-6111010-SP SCREVW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 k73" 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
29 110-21003 0IL PUMP SUPPORT 7°V7° 349529 1
30 SS-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FAT2Y" 15/64-28 L=9 1
31 110-21409 RUBBER JOINT ¥2910°47° Y¥°F 1

- 12 —



7. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS

liite e

- 13 -



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ | AMT.
1 110-23058 OIL RESERVOIR ASH. 777337 H3 1
2 110-23009 O0IL RESERVOIR 77TRTRY (1)
3 110-23108 GASKET 7774 AT YRY (1)
4 110-23207 RUBBER CUSHION F7THFIT A (4)
5 SS-6700710-SH  SCREW S E P (1)
6 R0-0982401-00 __ RUBBER RING ovvy” (1)
7 110-24007 CONNECTING ROD, VERTICAL (5 A4 A RS VU (1)
8 110-24106 SPRING ESTPET BHTUATR (1)
9 RE-1000000-KO  SNAP RING 10.0 EA™ 2027 (1)

10 110-24502 KNEE PRESS LOD BEARING BRACKET A ANSESPAVISIVL LS (1)
11 SS-9182010-SN SCREW  9/32-20 L=20 oy~ A 9/32-20 L=20 (2)
12 NS-6150430-SR  NUT 15/64-28 nYhyIyh 15/64-28 (2)
13 SS-8153010-SR SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 MA%YT 15/64-28 L=30 (2)
14 SS-9151610-SR SCREW 15/64-28 L=16 YRR A 15/64-28 (1)
15 110-24205 KNEE PRESS ROD 753237y (1)
16 110-23751 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASH. S AVSEF VN 1
17 B3431-552-000-A KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER EFTT IR BN - (1)
18 B3419-122-000  KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD k87T 3397Y (1)
19 110-24403 RUBBER E$T7F 27 A (1)
20 110-23702 KNEE PRESS PLATE AN (1)
21 110-23801 KNEE PRESS PLATE HOLDER SNSRI (1)
22 SS-9151540-SR SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 oyp7HT Ay 15/64-28 L=15 (1)
23 110-24304 KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD EBTPET VAT 1

- 14 -



8. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS
AW b HN— - REBERK

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ AMT.
1 110-23363 BELT COVER ASM. ATRRINT- 93 1
2 110-23355 BELT COVER ASM. ATARINT - 93 (1)
3 110-23306 BELT COVER A ATAMINT- A (1)
4 SS-7701010-SP  SCREW 5/16-24 L=10 WRE72Y° 5/16-24 L=10 (2)
5 110-23405 BELT COVER B ATABMINT- B (1)
6 110-23504 BELT COVER _SUPPORT ATRMINT - Y29 [60)]
7 35-7120640-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 IEIFY” 3/16-28 L=6 ()
8 110-23603 BELT COVER COLLAR ATAMINT - B~ (2)
9 D3201-555-DA0  BOBBIN WINDER ASM. REE VES /N (1)

10 D3213-555-DA0  THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASM. AF9% AMA-IRT-R2T4 Y3 (1)
11 55-4110515-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FATEDT 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
12 B3126-012-000  TENSION DISC , 132-9%3 (2)
13 B3129-012-B00  TENSION SPRING B 1h3-Y A% B (1)
14 B3125-012-000  THREAD TENSION STUD NUT AMFA-2 Y (1)
15 35-7110350-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=3 WWEI2Y” 11/64-40 L= 3.5 (1)
16 B3212-555-000  PRESSER PLATE BAMT- 274 19142 (1)
17 B3211-555-000  RUBBER BRAKE B4FT- 274 (1)
18 B3209-555-000 POSITIONING FINGER RTETY 181 (»
19 SD-0490261-SP  HINGE SCREV D=4.9 H=2.6 2"v%y" D=4.9 H=2.6 (1)
20 3SS-7081310-SP  SCREV 1/8-44 L=12.5 IRE32YT 1/8-44 L=12.5 (1)
21 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 E747 37 % 5X10.5X1 (2)
22 SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 WEy3”  D=4.8 L=25 (2)

- 15 —



9. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
LB

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTTION k V] s 1 AMT.
1 #01 111-81054 THREAD STAND ASM. {+27 J9F A 1
2 #02 111-81062 THREAD STAND ASM. {327 U9F B 1
3 B3307-012-000  THREAD GUIDE_ ] {37 AFPVIA (2)
4 B3310-012-000 POSITION CUP SET SCREW 1F3F AFPUFA IARYT (1)
5 ¥S-0641560-KR SPRING WASHER 6.4X11.9X1.5 AT HT2 6.4X11.9X1.5 (1)
6 B3309-012-000 POSITION CUP AMIF AFPUIA RTYRTA (1)
T B3308-012-000 ROD WASHER {}3F AFFVF49Y (n
8 B3306-012-000 SPOOL ROD {+2F 9ILhY (1)
9 NM-6061061-SE NUT M6 oyivryr M6 10X11.5X10 (1)

10 B3302-012-000 SPOOL REST ROD {27 I2hY (1)
11 #02 111-81906 SPOOL RETAINER 1F% TLITA (2)
12 B3320-704-L00~A SPOOL PIN : ArIRITETY (2)
13 B3311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION SIEELLE N (2)
14 111-81153 SPOOL REST ASH. AFESy H3 1
15 WP-0560860-SE WASHER 5.6X12X0.8 k3% 5% 5.6X12X0.8 (2)
16 WS-0531060-KR SPRING WASHER 5.3X8.3X1 ATEETPT% 5.3X8.3X1 (2)
17 NS-6123881-SE NUT 3/16-28 oy 3/16-28 (2)
18 SM-9061080-SE SCREW M6 L-=10 YIRS A M6 L=10 (1)
19 NM-6100663-SE NUT M10 oyFyryr M10 392 2)
20 SK-3452000-SE WOOD SCRE¥ D=4.5 L=20 AEIRYT D=4.5 L=20 (3)
21 111-81005 THREAD STAND b27%2°4 (1)
22 WS-1002560-KR SPRING WASHER 10X18X2.5 AN 28757 % 10X18X2.5 ()

Note iF3C) #01..... For export Li7H o3

#02..... For Domestic use. EHAA

— 16 -



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS % 5l
Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page  Ref.
RE " No. aE H No. L% 3 No. SE =} No.
B1109-012-A00 2 35 MDB-100B1400 6 11 $5-8110410-TP 8 37 . 110~08703 10 25
B1110-012-000 2 42 $S-8150432-TH B8 34 110-08802 10 28
B1113-155-0A0.. 2 12 NM-8061061-SE 16 9 $S-8150432-TH 10 52 110-08901 10 23
B1113-155-000 2 13 NM-6100663-SE 16 19 $S-8150710~-SP 2 33 110-09008 10 24
B1148-555-000 10 8 NS-6123881-SE 18 17 . $S-8150710-SP___10__ 29 110-09107 10 40
B1212-552-A00 4 28 NS-8150430-SR 14 12 $S-8150912-TH 4 13 110-09206 10 13
B1213-552-0A0-A 4 33 NS-6680410-SP 10 42 $S-8151150-SP 4 1 .110-09305 .10 ....36
B1305-012-0A0 6 14 $S-8151550-SP 4 30 110-09404 10 22
-B1306-155-0A0. 6. 18 RC-1381001-KP 10 32 $S-8153010-SR 14 .13 110-09503 10 1
B1306-155-0B0 6 13 RC-1381001-KP 10 54 $S-8660610-TP 4 24 110-09602 10 2
B1306-155-0C0 6 12 _RC-1850001-KP 4 22 _$8-8660610-TP_ 4 25 110-09701 10 4
B1307-155-0A0 6 19 RE-0400000-K0 8 20 $S-8660610-TP 10 50 110-09800 10 5
B1307-155-0B0 6 138 RE-0500000-K0 8 6 $S-8660610-TP 10 62 110-09909 10, .7
B1308-155-0A0 8 21 RE-0500000-K0 8 9 SS-8660810-TP 6 15 110-10006 10 10
B1402-552-000-4 6 _ 2. RE-0500000-K0 8 17 $S-8660810-TPF 6 17 110-10154 10 19
B1403-155-000 6 8 RE-0500000-K0 10 18 $S-8660810-TP 6 20 110-10303 10 17
B1405-012-000 6 1 'RE-0500000-K0 10 21 .$S-8660810-TP 6 . 22 110-10402 10 20
B1408-552-000 4 8 RE~1000000-K0 14 9 SS-8660810-TP 8 31 110-10501 10 64
B1411-552-0A0 6 4 R0-0291801-00 4 34 $S-8660810-TP 10 66 110-10800 10 .68
B1414-555-000 6 6 R0-0371801-00 8 3 $5-8661040-TP 10 87 110-10709 10 85
-B1501-127-000 8 29 R0-0442401-00 4 26 $S-8681650-TP 4 10 110-10808 10 39
B1502-541-000 8 33 R0O-0781901-00 10 63 $5-9151540-SR 14 22 110-10907 10 51
B1505-227-000~A 8 27 R0-0922702-00 10 18 $S-9151610-SR 14 14 110-10907. . .10 .60
B1509-555-000 8 24 R0-0982401-00 14 6 $S-9182010-SH 14 11 110-11053 10 55
B1510-227-000 8 28 R0-1952401-00 12 2 . 110-11103 10 31
B1511-555-000 8 25 TA-0850604-R0 2 5 110-11251 10 35
_B1520-552-000-4 8. 1 $D-0380552-SL 2 18 TA-1250406-R0O 2 39 110-11301 10 38
B1521-555-000 8 2 SD-0490261-SP 15 19 TA-1250705-R0 2 6 110-14008 10 15
B1524-012-0B0 8 35 SD-0720332-SP 8§ 13 TA-2000502-R0_ 2 10 _110-14156 . 10 .45
B1524-012-040. 8 38 SD-1000801-SH 10 47 TA-2101002-R0 2 11 110-14206 10 48
B1613-012-A00 10 33 SE-4301041-SR 12 21 110-14354 10 57
B1808-552-0A0 6 38 SK-3452000-SE 16 20 WP-0501016-SD 15 21 110-15005 6 31
.B1810-552-000. 6 .39 . 5K-3482500-SC 15 22 ¥P-0580880-SE 18 15 110-15104 8 35
B1830-127-00 6 40 SL-4030851-SF 12 18 ¥S-0531080-KR 18 18 110-15203 6 27
B1837-012-080 6 42 SH-9061080-SE 16 18 ¥S-0641580-KR 16 5. 110-15609 ... 6. 32
B1903-552-000 4 9 $5-2110920-TP 2 36 WS-1002560-KR 18 22 110-17209 4 2
B1905-541-B00 4 8 $5-4080620-TP 10 34 110-18009 8 22
B2616-372-000 12 14 55-4110515-SP 15 11 110-00254 2 1 110-18108 8 23
B3111-552-B0Q__ .2 _ 31 $3-4120815-8P. 2. 19 110-00304 2 2 110-18207 8 18
B3115-552-000 2 29 55-4120615-SP 2 20 110-00510 2 8 110-18308 8§ 21
B3118-552-E00 2 34 $5-4120615-SP 12 5 110-00819 2 g _110-18405 8 19
B3120-125-000 2 25 $5-4120615-SP 12 8 110-00700 27718 110-18504 2 21
B3125-012-000 15 . 14 $S-4120915-SP 2 7 110-00858 2 4 110-18603 2 37
B3126-012-000 2 28 $S-4120915-SP 2 40 110-01104 2 45 110-18702 2 17
_B3126-012-000 15 12 $S-4120915-SP 8. 24 110-01500 2 22 110-18801 6 7
B3128-012-000 2 30 $S-4120915-SP 6 28 110-01609 2 43 110-18900 2 24
B3129-012-400 2 26 $5-4120915-SP 10 59 110-01658 2 41 _110-18959 2 23
B3129-012-B00 15 13 $5-4150915-SP 12 . 13 110-02003 T 1 110-18007 8 37
B3132-552-000 2 27 $5-4150815-SP 12 30 110-02201 4 12 110-20005 1219
B3148-123-000 2 14 $S-6080210-SP 2 44 110-02300 4 14 110-20054 12 16
B3149-123-A00 2 15 $S-6080410-SP .2 3 11002508 4 21 110-20203 12 22
B3209-555-000 15 18 $5-6090620-SP 10 14 110-02607 429 110-20302 12 17
B3211-555-000 15 17 $$-8090620-SP 10 30 110-02706 4 11 110-20401 . . 1224
B3212-555-000 15 18 $S-6090620-SP 10 41 110-02805 4 20 110-20500 12 26
-B3302-012-000 = 16 _10 $S-6090670-TP 4 19 110-02904 4 3 110-20609 12 25
B3308-012-000 16" 8 SS-8090870-TP 8 5 110-04009 6 23 110-20708 12 20
B3307-012-000 16 3 $5-6090670-TP 10 3 110-04108 B 25 110-20807 12 23
B3303-012-000 16 7 $S-6110420-TP 6 30 110-04207 8 28 110-20908 12 27
B3309-012-000 16 8 SS-6110610-TF 2 38 110-05008 6 3 .110-21003 L1229
B3310-012-000 16 4 $5-6111010-SP 6 33 110-05204 4 7 110-21151 12 8
.B3311-012-000 16 13 $5-6111010-SP 12 28 110-05303 6 10 110-21201 12 3
B3320-704-L00-A 16 12 $S-6120930-TP 10 11 110-06004 8 28 110-21300 12 1
B3419-122-000 - 14 18 S5-6121210-SP 10 46 .110-06103 .8 .30 110-21409 12 31
B3431-552-000-A 14 17 $5-8661110-SP 4 16 110-06202 3 10 110-21807 12 4
B3514-412-000 12 15 S5-8700710-SH 14 5 110-06350 8 5 J110-21706 . .12, .12
B3529-226-000 12 7 $S-7080510-TP 6 ] 110-06509 8 7 110-21805 12 9
B3530-565-000 12 1. $5-7081310-SP 15 20 110-06608 8§ 8 110-23009 14 2
B9117-012-000 6 41 $5-7090910-sP 8 32 110-06756 8 4 110-23058 141
S $5-7081110-SP 8 34 110-06905 8 18 110-23108 14 3
€0-2520000-00 12 10 SS-7110350-SP 15 15 110-07002 8 14 110-23207 14 4
€0-3500000-F0 4 3 $S-7110510-sp 10 37 110-07101 8 12 _110-23306.. . 15 .3
CS-078073A-SH 6 38 SS-7110740-TP 10 53 110-07200 8 15 110-23355 15 2
L5-079101A-SH 6 _ 29 $S-7111120-SP 10 58 110-07309 8 11 110-23383 15 1
C5-147121A-SH 4 23 SS-7120840-sP 15 7 110-08000 4 17 110-23405 15 5
(S*L47121A-SH 10 49 _5$-7120770-SH 10 6 110-08059 4 15 -110-23504 158
(S-147121A-Sk 10 61 $S-7121410-SP 10 44 110-08109 4 18 110-23603 15 8
. $S-7121410-SP 10 56 110-08208 10 12 110-23702 14 20
D3201-555-DA0 15 9 S5-7681650-TP 4 27 110-08356 10 43 110-23751 14 16
D3213-555-DA0 15 10 $5-7701010-SP 15 4 110-08455 10 27 110-23801 14 21
$5-8090670-SP 2 32 110-08604 10 28 110-24007 14 7

- 17 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS % 5i

Part No. Page  Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page  Ref. Part No. Page Ref.

5h " No. %3 H No. 2B " No. S = No
_110-24106. . 14 8
110-24205 14 15
110-24304 14 23
110-24403 14 19
110-24502 14 10
110-39062 4 5
110-39070 4 4
110-52701 10 9
111-81005 16 21
111-81054 16 1
111-81062 16 2
111-81153 16 14
111-81906 16 11

- 18 —










i BECE

JUKI CORPORATION JUKI HEH—




